CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

117 West Duval Street City Hall, Suite 425 Jacksonville, FL 32202 FAX (904) 255-5232

JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS Chief of Research (904) 255-5137

Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2022-362

Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor

Date of Introduction: May 10, 2022

Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F

Date of Analysis: May 12, 2022

Type of Action: Appropriation; Continuation Grant

Bill Summary: The legislation approves the appropriation of \$7,298,669.56 in Community Development Block Grant program grant funds from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") to the City of Jacksonville for distribution to various award subrecipients selected pursuant to the Commission's 2022-2023 Universal Cycle for community development and affordable housing initiatives and related programs and services, and to other City departments as appropriate for the remaining awards.

Background Information: The United States Department of Housing and Urban Development annually awards Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") funds to local governments on a formula basis that the local government may, in turn, award to qualified organizations to implement the CDBG program. The Jacksonville Housing and Community Development Commission is designated as the agency responsible for making recommendations to the Housing and Community Development Division on all CDBG grant funding awards made to qualified subrecipients for community development and affordable housing initiatives and related programs and services.

The City of Jacksonville is expected to receive \$7,298,669.56 in CDBG funds from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development on or about October 1, 2022.

Policy Impact Area: Community Development Block Grant; Jacksonville Housing and Community Development Commission

Fiscal Impact: \$7,298,669.56

Analyst: Distel